

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (C) no. 5296 of 2012

With

I.A. No. 138 of 2014

Murlidhar Prasad

... .. Petitioner

Versus

State of Jharkhand and others Respondents

— — —

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

■■■

For the Petitioner : Mr. Neeraj Kishore, Advocate

For the Respondents : Ms. Shalini Shahdeo, Advocate

— — —

06/22.02.2023

Learned counsel for the parties are present.

2. I.A. No. 138 of 2014 has been filed for early disposal of the present writ petition.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has lost the records of this case and he submits that a soft copy of the records be provided to him.
4. The learned counsel for the State has submitted that on account of gross irregularity in mutation etc. in the area, a memo No. 2620 dated 29.09.2011 was issued restraining transfer and registration of land. However, more than 11 years have expired.
5. The counsel for the State is directed to seek instruction from the respondent No. 2 and file his affidavit as to the steps taken so far pursuant to the memo dated 29.09.2011 and inform as to whether enquiry has been completed or not. The affidavit should also explain as to whether the public at large can be deprived of dealing with their properties by virtue of a circular of this nature. The affidavit should be filed by 14.03.2023.
6. Post this case on 20.03.2023.
7. Since the date of hearing has been fixed in this case, I.A. No. 138 of 2014 is hereby closed.
8. Office is directed to provide soft copy of the entire records of this case to the counsel for the petitioner at his email.id nirajkishore54@gmail.com.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)